Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

**Governance Information (Authority-Related)** 

Question		Response	URL (if Applicable)
1.	Has the Authority prepared its annual report on operations and accomplishments for the reporting period as required by section 2800 of PAL?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
<u>.</u>	As required by section 2800(9) of PAL, did the Authority prepare an assessment of the effectiveness of its internal controls?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
3.	Has the lead audit partner for the independent audit firm changed in the last five years in accordance with section 2802(4) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
	Does the independent auditor provide non-audit services to the Authority?	No	N/A
5.	Does the Authority have an organization chart?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
ò.	Are any Authority staff also employed by another government agency?	No	
<b>'</b> .	Has the Authority posted their mission statement to their website?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
8.	Has the Authority's mission statement been revised and adopted during the reporting period?	Yes	N/A
Э.	Attach the Authority's measurement report, as required by section 2824-a of PAL and provide the URL.		https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### **Governance Information (Board-Related)**

Question		Response	URL (If Applicable)
1.	Has the Board established a Governance Committee in accordance with Section 2824(7) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
2.	Has the Board established an Audit Committee in accordance with Section 2824(4) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
3.	Has the Board established a Finance Committee in accordance with Section 2824(8) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
4.	Provide a URL link where a list of Board committees can be found (including the name of the committee and the date established):		https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
5.	Does the majority of the Board meet the independence requirements of Section 2825(2) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
6.	Provide a URL link to the minutes of the Board and committee meetings held during the covered fiscal year		https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
	Has the Board adopted bylaws and made them available to Board members and staff?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
	Has the Board adopted a code of ethics for Board members and staff?	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
	Does the Board review and monitor the Authority's implementation of financial and management controls?	Yes	N/A
0.	Does the Board execute direct oversight of the CEO and management in accordance with Section 2824(1) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
1.	Has the Board adopted policies for the following in accordance with Section 2824(1) of PAL?		
	Salary and Compensation	Yes	N/A
	Time and Attendance	Yes	N/A
	Whistleblower Protection	Yes	N/A
	Defense and Indemnification of Board Members	Yes	N/A
2.	Has the Board adopted a policy prohibiting the extension of credit to Board members and staff in accordance with Section 2824(5) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
3.	Are the Authority's Board members, officers, and staff required to submit financial disclosure forms in accordance with Section 2825(3) of PAL?	Yes	N/A
4.	Was a performance evaluation of the board completed?	Yes	N/A
5.	Was compensation paid by the Authority made in accordance with employee or union contracts?	No	N/A
6.	Has the board adopted a conditional/additional compensation policy governing all employees?	No	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

# **Board of Directors Listing**

Name	Aldebol, Shirley	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Anadu, Margaret	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	Yes	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by	Local	Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	4/21/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	Pleasure of Authority	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	No
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Bliss, Nathan	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	1/24/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee	Yes
		Signed the Acknowledgement of	
		Fiduciary Duty?	
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training	Yes
		Requirement of Section 2824?	
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
		State Government Position?	
Has the Board Member Appointed		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
a Designee?		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
		Municipal Government Position?	
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Cherukuri, Ramakrishna	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/15/2023	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Clement, Eric	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/14/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Constantinides, Costa	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	9/27/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Cordero-Guzman, Hector R	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Draizin, Mitchell	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
	NO	-	
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee	Yes
		Signed the Acknowledgement of	
		Fiduciary Duty?	
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training	Yes
		Requirement of Section 2824?	
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
		State Government Position?	
Has the Board Member Appointed		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
a Designee?		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
_		Municipal Government Position?	
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Fernandes, Paul	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	7/12/2023	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Floyd, William	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/9/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Friedman, Adam	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	9/26/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Hiltzik, Matthew	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/9/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Kimball, Andrew	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	3/8/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	Pleasure of Authority	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Louis, DeWayne	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/14/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	McSpiritt, James	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Missry, Morris	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	12/29/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	O'Sullivan, Patrick J.	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Okaro, Ngozi	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/14/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Peguero, Janet	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	6/15/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Roy Carethers, Paula	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	4/12/2023	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Russo, Mark E	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Shamie, Joseph	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/14/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Tebele, Charles	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Thamkittikasem, Jeff	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Torres-Springer, Maria	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	1/24/2022	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	Pleasure of Authority	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Name	Woo, Betty	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee Signed the Acknowledgement of Fiduciary Duty?	Yes
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training Requirement of Section 2824?	Yes
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed State Government Position?	No
Has the Board Member Appointed a Designee?		Does the Board Member/Designee also Hold an Elected or Appointed Municipal Government Position?	No
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

-

Name	Wylde, Katherine S	Nominated By	Local
Chair of the Board	No	Appointed By	Local
If yes, Chair Designated by		Confirmed by Senate?	N/A
Term Start Date	11/8/2021	Has the Board Member/Designee	Yes
		Signed the Acknowledgement of	
		Fiduciary Duty?	
Term Expiration Date	11/15/2024	Complied with Training	Yes
		Requirement of Section 2824?	
Title		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
		State Government Position?	
Has the Board Member Appointed		Does the Board Member/Designee	No
a Designee?		also Hold an Elected or Appointed	
		Municipal Government Position?	
Designee Name		Ex-Officio	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### Staff Listing

Name	Title	Group	Department/	Union	Bargaining	Full Time/	Exempt	Base	Actual	Overtime	Performance Extra Pay	Other	Total	Individual	If yes, Is
			Subsidiary	Name	Unit	Part Time		Annualized	salary paid	paid by	Bonus	Compensati	Compensat	also paid by	the
								Salary	to the	Authority		on/Allowanc	ion paid	another	payment
									Individual			es/Adjustme	by	entity to	made by a
												nts	Authority	perform the	State or
														work of the	local
														Authority	governme
															nt

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### **Benefit Information**

During the fiscal year, did the Authority continue to pay for any of the above mentioned benefits for former staff or individuals affiliated	No
With the Authority after those individuals left the Authority?	

#### **Board Members**

Name	Title	Severance Package	Payment for Unused Leave	Club Member- ships	Use of Corporate Credit Cards	Personal Loans	Auto	Transportation	Housing Allowance	Spousal / Dependent Life Insurance	Tuition Assistance	Multi-Year Employment	None of these Benefits	Other
Aldebol,	Board of												Х	
Shirley	Directors													
Anadu,	Board of												X	
Margaret	Directors													
Bliss,	Board of												X	
Nathan	Directors													
Cherukuri,	Board of												X	
Ramakrishna	Directors													
Clement,	Board of												X	
Eric	Directors													
Constantinid es, Costa	Board of Directors												X	
Cordero-	Board of												Х	
Guzman, Hector R	Directors													
Draizin, Mitchell	Board of Directors												Х	
Fernandes, Paul	Board of Directors												Х	
Floyd, William	Board of Directors												X	
Friedman, Adam	Board of Directors												X	
Hiltzik, Matthew	Board of Directors												Х	
Kimball, Andrew	Board of Directors												Х	
Louis,	Board of												Х	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Name	Title	Severance Package	Payment for Unused Leave	Club Member- ships	Use of Corporate Credit Cards	Personal Loans	Auto	Transportation	Housing Allowance	Spousal / Dependent Life Insurance	Tuition Assistance	Multi-Year Employment	None of these Benefits	Other
DeWayne	Directors													
McSpiritt,	Board of												X	
James	Directors													
Missry,	Board of												X	
Morris	Directors													
O'Sullivan,	Board of												X	
Patrick J.	Directors													
Okaro,	Board of												X	
Ngozi	Directors													
Peguero,	Board of												X	
Janet	Directors													
Roy	Board of												X	
Carethers,	Directors													
Paula														
Russo, Mark	Board of												X	
E	Directors												1	
Shamie,	Board of												X	
Joseph	Directors													
Tebele,	Board of												X	
Charles	Directors												.,	
The second state of the second	Board of												X	
Thamkittikas em, Jeff	Directors													
Torres-	Board of					1				+			X	
	Directors												^	
Springer, Maria	511001013													
Woo, Betty	Board of												Х	
. ,	Directors													
Wylde,	Board of												X	
Katherine S	Directors						1							

### <u>Staff</u>

_															
- 1 1	Name	Title	Severance	Payment	Club	Use of	Personal	Auto	Transportation	Housing	Spousal /	Tuition	Multi-Year	None of	Other
	1441110		oovo. anoo	. ayınıcını		000 0.	. o. oona.	71410	Transportation		opeaca.,	· aitioii		110110 01	00.
			Package	for	Member-	Corporate	Loans			Allowance	Dependent	Assistance	Employment	these	
			. aonago			oo.po.a.o	_000			7111011411100	Doponaone	710010101100			
				Unused	ships	Credit					Life			Benefits	
				Ulluseu	Silips	Credit					LIIC			Dellelle	
				Leave		Cards					Insurance				

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

# **Subsidiary/Component Unit Verification**

Is the list of subsidiaries, as assembled by the Office of the State Comptroller, correct?	No
Are there other subsidiaries or component units of the Authority that are active, not included in the PARIS reports submitted by this Authority and not independently filing reports in PARIS?	Yes

Name of Subsidiary/Component Unit	Status
City Lights Insurance Company	ACTIVE
City of New York Early Stage Life Sciences Fund LLC	ACTIVE
NYC COVID-19 Emergency Services, LLC	ACTIVE
NYC COVID-19 Response, LLC	ACTIVE
NYC Entrepreneurial Fund LLC	ACTIVE
NYC Ferry Fleet, LLC	ACTIVE

# Request Subsidiary/Component Unit Change

Name of Subsidiary/Component Unit	Status	Requested Changes

# Request Add Subsidiaries/Component Units

Name of Subsidiary/Component Unit	Establishment Date	Purpose of Subsidiary/Component Unit
SSSM Sustainability Fund LLC	5/22/2024	It was established to manage the investment of funds to be
		distributed to the South Street Seaport Museum
NYC Catalyst Fund LLC	5/20/2024	It was established in connection with making investments
		under the NYC Catalyst Fund program.
RH Marine LLC	6/3/2024	It was established to take title to barges in connection with
		the Brooklyn Marine Terminal project.

# Request Delete Subsidiaries/Component Units

Name of Subsidiary/Component Unit	Termination Date	Reason for Termination	Proof of Termination Document Name

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

# **Summary Financial Information**

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

			Amount
Assets			
Current Assets			
	Cash and cash equivalents		\$229,740,283.00
	Investments		\$131,186,797.00
	Receivables, net		\$512,041,798.00
	Other assets		\$6,941,392.00
	Total current assets		\$879,910,270.00
Noncurrent Assets			
	Restricted cash and investments		\$280,422,670.00
	Long-term receivables, net		\$2,263,015,153.00
	Other assets		\$31,303,087.00
	Capital Assets		
		Land and other nondepreciable property	\$132,387,246.00
		Buildings and equipment	\$533,179,785.00
		Infrastructure	\$0.00
		Accumulated depreciation	\$124,510,053.00
		Net Capital Assets	\$541,056,978.00
	Total noncurrent assets		\$3,115,797,888.00
Total assets			\$3,995,708,158.00
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
	Accounts payable		\$103,231,564.00
	Pension contribution payable		\$0.00
	Other post-employment benefits		\$0.00
	Accrued liabilities		\$229,752,695.00
	Deferred revenues		\$41,257,220.00
	Bonds and notes payable		\$0.00
	Other long-term obligations due within one year		\$3,612,598.00
	Total current liabilities		\$377,854,077.00
Noncurrent Liabilities			

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

	Pension contribution payable	\$0.00
	Other post-employment benefits	\$315,063.00
	Bonds and notes payable	\$0.00
	Long term leases	\$177,790,722.00
	Other long-term obligations	\$2,727,389,227.00
	Total noncurrent liabilities	\$2,905,495,012.00
Total liabilities		\$3,283,349,089.00
Net Asset (Deficit)		
Net Assets		
	Invested in capital assets, net of related debt	\$217,582,803.00
	Restricted	\$163,673,792.00
	Unrestricted	\$331,102,474.00
	Total net assets	\$712,359,069.00

#### SUMMARY STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	SE, EXI ENGLO AND GHANGES IN NET AGGETO	Amount
Operating Revenues		
	Charges for services	\$947,115,930.00
	Rental and financing income	\$260,374,985.00
	Other operating revenues	\$0.00
	Total operating revenue	\$1,207,490,915.00
Operating Expenses		
	Salaries and wages	\$66,922,453.00
	Other employee benefits	\$17,544,552.00
	Professional services contracts	\$1,104,099,505.00
	Supplies and materials	\$1,089,926.00
	Depreciation and amortization	\$28,286,751.00
	Other operating expenses	\$26,423,703.00
	Total operating expenses	\$1,244,366,890.00
Operating income (loss)		(\$36,875,975.00)
Nonoperating Revenues		
	Investment earnings	\$22,128,283.00
	State subsidies/grants	\$0.00
	Federal subsidies/grants	\$0.00
	Municipal subsidies/grants	\$0.00
	Public authority subsidies	\$0.00

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

	Other nonoperating revenues	\$52,743,922.00
	Total nonoperating revenue	\$74,872,205.00
Nonoperating Expenses		
	Interest and other financing charges	\$0.00
	Subsidies to other public authorities	\$0.00
	Grants and donations	\$0.00
	Other nonoperating expenses	\$335,899.00
	Total nonoperating expenses	\$335,899.00
	Income (loss) before contributions	\$37,660,331.00
Capital contributions		\$0.00
Change in net assets		\$37,660,331.00
Net assets (deficit) beginning of		\$674,698,738.00
year		
Other net assets changes		\$0.00
Net assets (deficit) at end of year		\$712,359,069.00

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### **Current Debt**

Question		Response
1.	Did the Authority have any outstanding debt, including conduit debt, at any point during the reporting period?	No
2.	If yes, has the Authority issued any debt during the reporting period?	

# New Debt Issuances

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### **Schedule of Authority Debt**

Type of Debt			Statutory Authorization(\$)	Outstanding Start of Fiscal Year(\$)	New Debt Issuances(\$)	Debt Retired (\$)	Outstanding End of Fiscal Year(\$)
State Obligation	State Guaranteed						
State Obligation	State Supported						
State Obligation	State Contingent Obligation						
State Obligation	State Moral Obligation						
Other State-Funded	Other State-Funded						
Authority Debt - General Obligation	Authority Debt - General Obligation						
Authority Debt - Revenue	Authority Debt - Revenue						
Authority Debt - Other	Authority Debt - Other						
Conduit		Conduit Debt					
Conduit		Conduit Debt - Pilot Increment Financing					
TOTALS							

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Address Line1	Piers 92 & 94
Address Line 1 Address Line 2	PIEIS 92 & 94
110000000000000000000000000000000000000	NICIAI VODIZ
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code	10019
Plus4	
Province/Region	1104
Country	USA
Property Description	Vacant Lot/Undeveloped Land
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$41,000,000.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Other
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	Negotiated as part of 2008 RFP
Transaction Date	8/28/2023
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	80
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	80
Lease Period (months)	447
Organization	Pier 94 Leaseco, LCC
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	888 7th Avenue
Address Line2	44th Floor
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code	10023
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 2D
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$13.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	9/1/2023
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	13
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	13
Lease Period (months)	60
Organization	Alliance Warehousing
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 2D
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

<b>_</b>	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 5H-1
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$27.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	·
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	12/1/2023
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	27
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	27
Lease Period (months)	84
Organization	Sentry Elevator Corp
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 5H-1
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

<b>_</b>	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 5H-8
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$25.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	12/15/2023
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	25
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	26
Lease Period (months)	60
Organization	CNK Holdings Inc dba Phiva Box Inc
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building B, Unit 5H-8
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

<b>-</b>	
Address Line1	5600 First Avenue
Address Line2	Building A, Unit A7
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$25.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	3/1/2024
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	25
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	25
Lease Period (months)	24
Organization	Win Win Seafood, Inc
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	5600 First Avenue
Address Line2	Building A, Unit A7
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building A, Unit 7N
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$13.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	5/1/2024
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	13
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	15
Lease Period (months)	120
Organization	Zucker's Gifts
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building A, Unit 7N
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

<b>-</b>	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building A, Unit 8M
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	USA
Property Description	Industrial Facility/Plant
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$14.00
How was the Fair Market Value	Competitive Bid
Determined?	
Transaction Type	DISPOSITION LEASE
If Other, Explain	
Transaction Date	6/15/2024
Purchase Sale Price	
Lease Data (If Applicable)	
Market Rate(\$/square foot)	14
Lease Rate(\$/square foot)	14
Lease Period (months)	66
Organization	S by S Studio
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	Building A, Unit 8M
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code	11220
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Relation With Board member/senior	No
authority management?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

**Personal Property** 

<u>reisonal Property</u>	
1.Property Description	2016 Ford Transit Cargo Van
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$13,620.00
How was Fair Market Value	Other
Determined?	
Transaction Date	2/28/2024
Sale Price	\$13,620.00
Organization	New York City Economic Development Corp
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	1 Liberty Plaza
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code	10006
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

2.Property Description	2012 Ford F250
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$11,630.00
How was Fair Market Value	Other
Determined?	
Transaction Date	2/28/2024
Sale Price	\$11,630.00
Organization	New York City Economic Development Corp
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	1 Liberty Plaza
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code	10006
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

3.Property Description	2011 Ford F250
Estimated Fair Market Value	\$9,260.00
How was Fair Market Value	Other
Determined?	
Transaction Date	2/28/2024
Sale Price	\$9,260.00
Organization	New York City Economic Development Corp
Last Name	
First Name	
Address Line1	1 Liberty Plaza
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code	10006
Plus4	
Province/Region	
Country	United States

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

### **Property Documents**

Question		Response	URL (If Applicable)
1.	In accordance with Section 2896(3) of PAL, the Authority is required to prepare a report at least annually	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
	of all real property of the Authority. Has this report been prepared?		
2.	Has the Authority prepared policies, procedures, or guidelines regarding the use, awarding, monitoring,	Yes	https://edc.nyc/about-nycedc/financial-public-documents-recordings
	and reporting of contracts for the acquisition and disposal of property?		
3.	In accordance with Section 2896(1) of PAL, has the Authority named a contracting officer who shall be	Yes	N/A
	responsible for the Authority's compliance with and enforcement of such guidelines?		

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

## **Grant Information**

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Association to Benefit Children
Address Line1	419 East 86th Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10028
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$0.00
Date Grant Awarded	9/6/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	BIOBAT, Inc.
Address Line1	140 58th Street
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11220
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$0.00
Date Grant Awarded	10/3/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Council of Peoples Organization, Inc.
Address Line1	1075,1077,1079 Coney Island Avenue
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11230
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$4,285,690.00
Date Grant Awarded	1/8/2024
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Council of Peoples Organization, Inc.
Address Line1	1075,1077,1079 Coney Island Avenue
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11230
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$4,285,690.00
Date Grant Awarded	1/8/2024
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Council of Peoples Organization, Inc.
Address Line1	1814 Coney Island Avenue
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11230
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$2,360,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	3/14/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Eden II School for Autistic Children, Inc.
Address Line1	15 Beach Street
Address Line2	
City	STATEN ISLAND
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10304
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$953,325.00
Date Grant Awarded	6/12/2023
Purpose of Grant	Equipment and Fixed Asset Acquisition
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Grand Street Settlement, Inc.
Address Line1	80 Pitt Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10002
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$312,657.00
Date Grant Awarded	7/28/2022
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Healthview CBWCHC Inc.
Address Line1	131-72 40th Road
Address Line2	
City	FLUSHING
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11354
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$5,046,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	5/24/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	India Home Inc.
Address Line1	178-36 Wexford Terrace
Address Line2	
City	JAMAICA
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11432
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$451,976.00
Date Grant Awarded	2/10/2022
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Intrepid Museum Foundation, Inc.
Address Line1	One Intrepid Square
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10036
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$2,850,390.00
Date Grant Awarded	4/19/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Jewish Community Center of Staten Island, Inc.
Address Line1	1466 Manor Road
Address Line2	
City	STATEN ISLAND
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10314
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$0.00
Date Grant Awarded	12/11/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	La Mama Experimental Theater Club, Inc.
Address Line1	74 East 4th Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10003
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$1,894,905.54
Date Grant Awarded	1/28/2019
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Lincoln Center for the Performing Arts, Inc.
Address Line1	10 Lincoln Center Plaza
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10023
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$44,331.00
Date Grant Awarded	1/15/2015
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Lower East Side Tenement Museum
Address Line1	97 Orchard Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10002
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$2,339,234.34
Date Grant Awarded	8/16/2022
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Museum of Chinese in America
Address Line1	215 Centre Street
Address Line2	New York
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10013
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$39,399,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	10/25/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Museum of Chinese in America
Address Line1	215 Centre Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10013
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$39,399,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	10/25/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Nan Shan Local Development Corp.
Address Line1	133-14 41st Avenue
Address Line2	
City	FLUSHING
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11355
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$175,963.23
Date Grant Awarded	11/17/2011
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	New York City Center, Inc.
Address Line1	130 West 56th Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10019
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$488,023.00
Date Grant Awarded	8/17/2018
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	New York State Regional Food Hub LLC
Address Line1	298 Halleck Street
Address Line2	
City	BRONX
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10474
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$5,290,951.60
Date Grant Awarded	12/21/2022
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Queens Community House, Inc.
Address Line1	108-75 62nd Drive
Address Line2	Unit 12
City	FOREST HILLS
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11375
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$1,656,664.97
Date Grant Awarded	10/19/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Queens Community House, Inc.
Address Line1	108-75 62nd Drive
Address Line2	
City	FOREST HILLS
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11375
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$191,506.97
Date Grant Awarded	6/23/2022
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Queens Development Group, LLC
Address Line1	126th Street
Address Line2	
City	FLUSHING
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11368
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$44,111,312.76
Date Grant Awarded	7/23/2021
Purpose of Grant	Land Acquisition/Development /Infrastructure Costs (i.e., Water/Sewer)
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Queens Development Group, LLC
Address Line1	35th Avenue
Address Line2	
City	FLUSHING
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11368
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$35,928,552.93
Date Grant Awarded	7/23/2021
Purpose of Grant	Land Acquisition/Development /Infrastructure Costs (i.e., Water/Sewer)
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Richmond Medical Center d/b/a Richmond University Medical Center
Address Line1	355 Bard Avenue
Address Line2	
City	STATEN ISLAND
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10310
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$3,607,209.00
Date Grant Awarded	7/24/2020
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Name of Grant Recipient	
•	Seaport Museum New York d/b/a South Street Seaport Museum
Address Line1	213-215 Water Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10038
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$363,409.65
Date Grant Awarded	5/19/2021
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
s the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Shield of David, Inc.
Address Line1	1800 Andrews Avenue
Address Line2	
City	BRONX
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10453
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$71,077.50
Date Grant Awarded	7/11/2014
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The American Museum of Natural History
Address Line1	200 Central Park West
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10024
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$7,860,289.65
Date Grant Awarded	12/18/2018
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Brooklyn Academy of Music, Inc.
Address Line1	647, 651, 653 Fulton Street
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11217
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$1,036,470.34
Date Grant Awarded	8/22/2019
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Brotherhood Sister Sol Inc.
Address Line1	512-514 West 143rd Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10031
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$167,255.20
Date Grant Awarded	5/29/2019
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Brotherhood/Sister Sol, Inc.
Address Line1	512-514 West 143rd Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10031
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$210,945.30
Date Grant Awarded	5/30/2019
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Carnegie Hall Corporation
Address Line1	881 Seventh Avenue
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10019
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$1,469,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	12/8/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Carnegie Hall Corporation
Address Line1	881 Seventh Avenue
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10019
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$1,469,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	12/8/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Children's Aid Society
Address Line1	314 Lafayette Avenue
Address Line2	
City	STATEN ISLAND
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10301
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$487,805.00
Date Grant Awarded	6/30/2020
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The Joseph P. Addabbo Family Health Center, Inc.
Address Line1	6200 Beach Channel Drive
Address Line2	
City	ARVERNE
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11692
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$627,776.00
Date Grant Awarded	3/19/2019
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	The New 42nd Street, Inc.
Address Line1	209 West 42nd Street
Address Line2	
City	NEW YORK
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10036
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$217,460.97
Date Grant Awarded	4/19/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Urban Health Plan, Inc.
Address Line1	1095 Southern Boulevard
Address Line2	
City	BRONX
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10459
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$0.00
Date Grant Awarded	7/4/2023
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Voices of Community Activists & Leaders (Vocal-NY), Inc.
Address Line1	300 Douglass Street
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11217
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$0.00
Date Grant Awarded	4/8/2024
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Voices of Community Activists & Leaders (Vocal-NY), Inc.
Address Line1	300 Douglass Street
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11217
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$2,990,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	4/8/2024
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Source of Grant Funds	·
Name of Grant Recipient	Wildlife Conservation Society
Address Line1	610 Surf Avenue
Address Line2	
City	BROOKLYN
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	11224
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$5,018,397.00
Date Grant Awarded	3/7/2016
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Source of Grant Funds	Municipal
Name of Grant Recipient	Young Men's Christian Association of Greater New York
Address Line1	1250 East 229th Street
Address Line2	
City	BRONX
State	NY
Postal Code - Plus4	10466
Province/Region	
Country	United States
Amount of Grant Award Provided During Reporting Year	\$300,000.00
Date Grant Awarded	4/30/2021
Purpose of Grant	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Was the Grant Expected to Result in New Jobs Being Created?	No
If yes, How Many Jobs Were Planned to be Created?	
If yes, How Many Jobs Have Been Created to Date?	

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

## **Loan Information**

Source of Loan Funds	Municipal	Original Amount of Loan	\$800,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Aanika Biosciences, Inc.	Date Loan Awarded	4/19/2023
Address Line1	86 34th Street	Interest Rate (%)	9
Address Line2	3rd FL	Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	5
City	BROOKLYN	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Business Expansion/Startup
Postal Code	11232	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$4,464,288.66
Name of Loan Recipient	Basis Management Group LLC	Date Loan Awarded	8/8/2016
Address Line1	75 Broad Street	Interest Rate (%)	4.5
Address Line2	Suite 2110	Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	5
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$4,464,288.66
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10004	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$125,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	COSYND, Inc	Date Loan Awarded	12/19/2019
Address Line1	530 5th Avenue	Interest Rate (%)	8
Address Line2	9th Floor	Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	2
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10036	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Other	Original Amount of Loan	\$42,500.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Capital Business Credit LLC	Date Loan Awarded	5/1/2015
Address Line1	1700 Broadway # 19	Interest Rate (%)	9.5
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	4
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$42,500.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10019	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Federal	Original Amount of Loan	\$117,850.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Fair Fish Company	Date Loan Awarded	5/17/2005
Address Line1	113 South Street	Interest Rate (%)	3
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	20
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10038	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Other	Original Amount of Loan	\$3,700,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Greenpoint Manufacturing & Design Center	Date Loan Awarded	11/15/2017
Address Line1	1155 Manhattan Ave	Interest Rate (%)	1
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	18
City	BROOKLYN	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	11222	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$143,080.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Kiva Microfunds	Date Loan Awarded	11/1/2017
Address Line1	875 Howard Street	Interest Rate (%)	0
Address Line2	#340	Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	7
City	SAN FRANCISCO	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$70,155.00
State	CA	Purpose of Loan	Business Expansion/Startup
Postal Code	94103	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Municipal	Original Amount of Loan	\$3,000,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	MHANY Peninsula Local Development Corporation	Date Loan Awarded	5/22/2019
Address Line1	One MetroTech Center North	Interest Rate (%)	3
Address Line2	11th Floor	Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	20
City	BROOKLYN	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	11201	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	Yes
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	150
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	28
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$303,990.00
Name of Loan Recipient	New York Business Development Corporation	Date Loan Awarded	2/9/2014
Address Line1	5 Hanover Square. Suite 1300	Interest Rate (%)	4
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	7
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$303,668.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10004	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$27,000,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	New York Business Development Corporation (COVID)	Date Loan Awarded	4/8/2020
Address Line1	50 Beaver Street	Interest Rate (%)	0
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	5
City	ALBANY	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$27,000,000.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	12207	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Federal	Original Amount of Loan	\$4,000,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	Related Retail Hub, LLC	Date Loan Awarded	10/3/2006
Address Line1	60 Columbus Circle	Interest Rate (%)	0
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	30
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$2,040,000.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10023	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Federal	Original Amount of Loan	\$101,400.00
Name of Loan Recipient	South Street Seafood Corp.	Date Loan Awarded	5/17/2005
Address Line1	107 South Street	Interest Rate (%)	3
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	20
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10038	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Municipal	Original Amount of Loan	\$8,500,000.00
Name of Loan Recipient	St. George Outlet Development LLC.	Date Loan Awarded	10/11/2016
Address Line1	25 Richmond Terrace	Interest Rate (%)	3
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	30
City	STATEN ISLAND	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$1,470,099.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10301	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	No

Source of Loan Funds	Private	Original Amount of Loan	\$45,442,830.00
Name of Loan Recipient	The Community Preservation Corporation (COVID-19 Response)	Date Loan Awarded	5/4/2021
Address Line1	One Liberty Plaza	Interest Rate (%)	1.6
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	3
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$27,000,000.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Business Expansion/Startup
Postal Code	10006	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	Yes
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	0
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	0
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Source of Loan Funds	Not for Profit	Original Amount of Loan	\$2,502,460.00
Name of Loan Recipient	The New 42nd Street, Inc.	Date Loan Awarded	3/27/2019
Address Line1	330 West 42nd Street	Interest Rate (%)	0
Address Line2		Length of Loan(# of years to repay)	2
City	NEW YORK	Amount of Loan Principal Repaid to Date	\$0.00
State	NY	Purpose of Loan	Commercial Property Construction/Acquisition/Revitalization/Improvement
Postal Code	10036	Was the loan expected to result in new jobs being created?	No
Plus4		If Yes, how many jobs were planned to be created?	
Province/Region		If Yes, how many jobs have been created to date?	
Country	United States	Have the terms of the loan been completed?	Yes

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

## **Bond Information**

This Authority has indicated that it did not have any outstanding bonds during the reporting period.

Fiscal Year Ending: 06/30/2024

Run Date: 10/02/2024 Status: CERTIFIED Certified Date: 10/01/2024

**Additional Comments**